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02 April 2019 
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
Request ID: REQ05331 
 
Dear Sir/Madam. 
 

Thank you for your request for information relating to Avenue Bowls. 
 
You have requested the following information:  
 
[Part 1] All correspondence between Coventry City Council and the English Indoor 
Bowls Association regarding the the re-location of the existing indoor bowling to 
an alternative site, including the specific confirmation as referred to by Councillor 
Caan that the Avenue Bowls Club is the only realistic option. 
 
[Part 2] All correspondence relating to the 'Alternative site' feasibility report 
regarding the re-location of the Indoor Bowling to Avenue Bowls Club where 
Councillor Caan was briefed over a number of weeks along with "political 
leadership" and "civil officers" in advance of the cabinet meeting for public health 
and sport enabling him to approve the report to advance to planning. 
 
Correspondees include Cllr Caan, 'Political Leaders' & 'Civil Officers' concerned. 
 
 
With reference to Part 1 of your request, please find attached all correspondence between 
Coventry City Council and the English Indoor Bowls Association regarding the re-location 
of the existing indoor bowling facility to an alternative site, including the specific 
confirmation as referred to by Councillor Caan that the Avenue Bowls Club is the only 
realistic option. 
 



  

Some of the information in the documentation has been redacted.  Section 40(2) of the 
FOIA states that personal data relating to third parties (i.e. a party other than the person 
requesting the information) is exempt information if one of the conditions in Section 40(3A-
B) or 40(4A) is satisfied.  
 
The information you have requested includes personal information of employees of 
Coventry City Council and third parties.  The disclosure of this information would breach 
one or more of the Data Protection Principles in the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR).  For example, disclosure would breach the first data protection principle.  This is 
because it would be unfair to disclose such personal data where the staff members and 
others concerned have no expectation that their names would be released in the context 
of the information held.   
 
Section 40(2) is an absolute exemption not subject to the Public Interest Test. 
 
With reference to Part 2 of your request, the Council confirms that no information is held.  
Under the Council’s duty to advise and assist at s16, the Council would advise that 
Councillor Caan was briefed in detail informally by officers on the report in relation to the 
‘Alternative site’ feasibility report in the weeks leading up to the Cabinet Member meeting, 
however there are no minutes or agenda available for these meetings. 
 
Councillor Caan also received the detailed full report and formally signed off the report 
well in advance of the Cabinet Member meeting, a copy of which is attached for your ease 
of reference. 
 
 
The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer 
an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the 
purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further 
permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news 
reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the 
information for any other purpose. 
 
For information, we publish a variety of information such as: FOI/EIR Disclosure Log, 
Publication Scheme, Facts about Coventry and Open Data that you may find of useful if 
you are looking for information in the future.   
 
If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our 
response.  Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt 
of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk 
 
If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information 
Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe 
House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email casework@ico.org.uk. 
 
Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Information Governance 




